NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT

SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2015
5:00 PM

(RDN Committee Room)

AGENDA
PAGES
CALL TO ORDER
DELEGATIONS
MINUTES

2-4 Minutes of the Nanaimo Regional Hospital District Select Committee meeting held
Tuesday, February 25, 2014.

BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
COMMUNICATIONS/CORRESPONDENCE
REPORTS

5-13 Request for Approval of 2015/2016 Capital Equipment and Minor Capital Project
Lists.

14-19 Nanaimo Regional Hospital District 2015 Proposed Budget.
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ADDENDUM
NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT






REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO
MINUTES OF THE NANAIVIO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING

HELD ON TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 2014 AT 5:05 PM IN THE
RDN COMMITTEE ROOM

In Attendance:

Director J. Kipp Chairperson
Director A. McPherson Electoral Area A
Director J. Stanhope Electoral Area G
Director D. Johnstone City of Nanaimo
Director M. Lefebvre City of Parksville
Director D. Willie Town of Qualicum Beach
Regrets:
Also in Attendance:
P. Thorkelsson Chief Administrative Officer
J. Harrison Director of Corporate Services
W. Idema Director of Finance
C. Golding Recording Secretary

CALL TO ORDER
The Chairperson called the meeting to order.

DELEGATIONS

Chris Sullivan, Director of Capital Planning, Island Health, attended the meeting.

MINUTES
Minutes of the Nanaimo Regional Hospital District Select Committee meeting held, November 6,
2013.

MOVED Director Johnstone, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that the minutes of the Nanaimo Regional
Hospital District Select Committee meeting held, November 6, 2013, be adopted.
CARRIED



Nanaimo Regional Hospital District Select Committee Minutes
February 25, 2014
Page 2

REPORTS
Request for Approval of 2014/15 Capital Equipment and Minor Capital Project Lists.

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that the 2014/2015 list of capital equipment
purchases with Regional Hospital District cost sharing in the amount of $779,386 be approved.

CARRIED

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that the 2014/2015 list of capital
improvement projects with Regional Hospital District cost sharing in the amount of $1,081,708 be
approved.

CARRIED

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that the request for a one-time $1,092,345
allocation from the annual capital grant funding for a replacement CT Scanner at Nanaimo Regional
General Hospital be approved.

CARRIED

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that projected cost sharing for 2015/16 for
capital improvement projects shown on the 2014/2015 list in the amount of $1,507,688 be approved.

CARRIED

The Nanaimo Regional Hospital District Select Committee members request an information session with
Island Health representatives be arranged that would allow the full Nanaimo Regional Hospital District
Board to participate and receive information on the Island Health’s strategic and capital plans.

Nanaimo Regional Hospital District 2014 Annual Budget Bylaw No. 157.

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that the 2014 Regional Hospital District
annual budget be approved with the following components:

Property tax requisition 6,712,985
Capital grant allowance 3,444,055
CARRIED

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that the "Nanaimo Regional Hospital District
2014 Annual Budget Bylaw No. 157, 2014" be introduced and read three times
CARRIED

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that the "Nanaimo Regional Hospital District
2014 Annual Budget Bylaw No. 157, 2014" be adopted.
CARRIED

Nanaimo Regional Hospital District Bylaw No. 158 — Shelled-In Operating Rooms Borrowing
Authorization.

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Johnstone, that cost sharing for the construction of two
shelled-in operating rooms at Nanaimo Regional General Hospital be approved for $1,200,000.

CARRIED



Nanaimo Regional Hospital District Select Committee Minutes
February 25, 2014
Page 3

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director johnstone, that "Nanaimo Regional Hospital District
{Shelled-In Operating Rooms) Borrowing Bylaw No. 158, 2014" be introduced and read three times.

CARRIED

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Johnstone, that "Nanaimo Regional Hospital District
(Shelled-In Operating Rooms) Borrowing Bylaw No. 158, 2014" be adopted.

CARRIED
ADJOURNMENT
MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that this meeting adjourn.

CARRIED
TIME: 6:00 PM
CHAIRPERSON CORPORATE OFFICER



RDN REPORT
CAC APPROVA=T

PO REGIONAL

‘DISTRICT MEMORANDUM
&t OF NANAIMO BOA%Q Nanaimo RegionalHospital District Select Committee
TO: Paul Thorkelsson DATE: February 4, 2015

Chief Administrative Officer
FROM: Wendy ldema

Director of Finance
SUBJECT: Request for Approval of 2015/2016 Capital Equipment and Minor Capital Project Lists

PURPOSE:

To present Island Health’s 2015/2016 capital equipment and minor improvement project lists for
approval.

BACKGROUND:

Island Health has provided the attached letter (Appendix A) to detail their requests for minor capital
equipment and project funding for the 2015/16 year and to advise of four funding requests for larger
upcoming capital projects. The request for annual minor capital grant funding is $3,444,057 which is a
nil increase over 2014. These funds are typically used by Island Health for the purchase of minor capital
equipment items and to undertake smaller capital projects under $1.5 million; however, they have also
been partially allocated to larger capital projects in the past such as towards the Emergency Room and a
replacement CT Scanner.

Appendix B lists minor capital equipment. Island Health expects to spend $2,552,890 in 2015/16 and is
requesting cost sharing from the NRHD at 40% or $1,021,155. Staff do not comment on the selections
made by Island Health except to verify that the equipment or projects are for facilities funded by the
Nanaimo Regional Hospital District (NRHD). The list has been reviewed and staff believe all items are
appropriate for funding.

Appendix C lists minor capital improvement projects. Island Health expects to spend $2,692,645 in
2015/16 and is requesting 40% cost sharing in the amount of $1,077,060. Severa! of the capital
improvement projects will be completed over the next two years based on Island Health’s expected cash
flow position. The plan includes 2015/16 projects that carry over to 2016/17 with a total value of
$507,125 which at 40% cost sharing will result in a $202,850 commitment to the 2016 year.

The total equipment/capital projects funding requested for 2015/16 is $2,098,215 which does not fully
utilize the 2015 funding envelope of $3,444,057. Island Health’s letter includes $1,345,842 as
unallocated funding, a portion of which Island Health may request as they complete their 2015/16 minor
capital prioritization process. The relatively large unallocated funding occurs because Island Health is
using its provincial funding for larger capital projects.

A similar situation occurred in the 2014/15 request where there was unallocated funding of
approximately $490,600 which still has not been allocated to minor equipment/projects. As well, in



Request for Approval of 2015/2016
Capital Equipment and Minor Capital Project Lists
Page 2

order to fund some larger more critical projects, Island Health is cancelling/deferring a number of other
projects as noted in Appendix A which were part of the 2014/15 minor funding allocation. This has
freed up an additional $490,700 resulting in a total of $981,300 in 2014/15 approved, but unallocated
funding at this time. Further discussion regarding this unallocated funding is included in the financial
implications section of this report.

Island Health has also included information in their letter regarding planned larger capital projects
(greater than $1.5 million) over the next few years at NRGH as follows. All of these projects have been
incorporated into the 2015-2019 NRHD financial plan.

e Unit Dose Medication Distribution/NRGH Pharmacy Redevelopment - $5.4 million estimate.
Island Health is proceeding with this project and will provide better cost estimates when they
are completed. This was first raised in 2014 and the NRHD financial plan does include $2.16
million (40% cost share) over the 2015/16 years for this project.

s NRGH Electrical Energy Plant — estimated cost $12.5 million, NRHD share = $5 million. Island
Health has identified this as a high priority project as the upgrades are needed to meet future
growth projections for the facility.

e NRGH Boiler Plant — $17 million estimated cost, NRHD share = $6.8 million. The NRGH boiler
plant is over 50 years old and represents a significant level of risk for the NRGH facility.
Planning is underway, with construction projected for 2017/18. Island Health had released a
Request for Expressions of Interest to seek out private sector companies to provide an energy
plant without requiring Island Health to secure financing for the project. However, there were
no proponents that could meet the criteria and Island Health will be proceeding with the capital
project.

e Redevelopment of the NRGH Intensive Care Unit (ICU) — further planning is required, but a cost
estimate of greater than $10 million is estimated at this time to rebuild the ICU in a new
location. The Electrical Plant and Boiler Plant projects take precedence at this time; however,
Island Health is planning to begin this project in 2017/18.

ALTERNATIVES:
1. Approve the requests as presented.
2. Provide alternative direction.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Alternative 1

Island Health has submitted capital equipment and project lists which utilize approximately 60% of the
minor capital grant envelope provided in the 2015 annual budget. All of the items appear appropriate
and staff recommend approving the lists as provided. With regard to the unallocated funding for both
2014/15 and 2015/16, staff are recommending that $1.9 million of the $2,327,140 total from the two
years be redirected to larger capital projects as follows:

e NRGH Shelled-In Operating Rooms — this was a 2014/15 project originally approved for NRHD
funding of $1.2 million which was reduced to $600,000 because of Hospital Foundation funding.
Rather than borrowing for this project, staff recommend using $600,000 of unallocated funding
from 2014/15 to fund this work.



Request for Approval of 2015/2016
Capital Equipment and Minor Capital Project Lists
Page 3

e Unit Dose Medication Distribution/NRGH Pharmacy Redevelopment — this is a 2015/16 project
with an NRHD share of $2.16 million which could have up to $1.3 million of the unallocated
funding redirected to it for 2015/16. This will reduce the borrowing requirement for this project
significantly.

Redirecting the unallocated funds this way has been discussed with Island Health representatives and
they recognize that using the funds this way would be an effective method of reducing NRHD borrowing
costs particularly as they do not currently have matching minor capital project funding available. This
will still leave approximately $400,000 available in unaliocated minor capital project funding to address
any additional minor projects or equipment needs as lIsland Health completes their 2015/16
prioritization process.

The capital improvement projects list shows several projects for the 2015 to 2019 plan based on island
Health’s anticipated cash flow position. All of these projects have been included for borrowing and debt
servicing costs over the 2015 to 2019 financial plan. As Island Health is able to provide more detailed
cost estimates for the large capital projects, financial plans will be revised and should this result in
project funding changes for the NRHD, staff will provide the Board with additional information.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS:

The 2015 budget includes a capital funding envelope of $3,444,055 for minor capital equipment and
capital improvement projects. Island Health has submitted information indicating how it wishes to use
$2,098,215 of those funds and have provided a list of larger capital projects they will be completing over
the next few years.

Staff recommend approving the equipment and project lists as submitted. The unallocated minor
capital funding requests from Island Health related to both 2014/15 and 2015/16 total $2,327,140 and
staff are recommending that $1.9 million of this amount be redirected to large capital projects for the
shelled-in operating rooms and the unit dose medication system/pharmacy redevelopment. Staff have
discussed this redirection of these funds with Island Health staff who are in agreement with this plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. That the 2015/2016 list of capital improvement projects with Regional Hospital District cost
sharing in the amount of $1,077,058 be approved.

2. That the 2015/2016 list of capital equipment purchases with Regional Hospital District cost
sharing in the amount of $1,021,157 be approved.

3. That $1,900,000 in unallocated annual minor capital funding from the 2014/15 and 2015/16
allocations be redirected to Regional Hospital District cost shared large capital projects with
S600,000 to the Shelled-In Operating Rooms project and $1,300,000 to the Unit Dose
Medication Distribution/NRGH Pharmacy Redevelopment project.

LN s

Report Writer



Appendix A

Excellent care, for everyone,

everywhere, every time, isiand health

January 30, 2015

Nanaimo Regional Hospital District (NRHD)
Attn: Wendy Idema, Director of Finance
6300 Hammond Bay Road

Nanaimo, BC V9T 6N2

Dear Wendy Idema:

Re: 2015/16 Capital Projects and Equipment

{ am writing to advise you of the Island Health 2015/16 capital plan for which NRHD cost-sharing is
requested.

This request assumes NRHD's previous year’s funding amount of $3,444,057.

Isfand Health proposes the following allocation which we have itemized in the attached project and
equipment lists:

2015 NRHD Allocation

Minor Capital Projects $1,077,058
Equipment $1,021,157
Unallocated Funding $1,345,842

53,444,057

Island Health will be completing its project and equipment prioritization process in February and
requests the unallocated funding be reserved for minor capital projects or equipment that may arise
through this process.

Revisions from Prior Year Request

Due to a need to undertake emergent high priority infrastructure projects and the Unit Dose Medication
Strategy (described below), Island Health is deferring and/or reducing the scope of some previously
approved capital projects. For NRHD, the following table summarizes the impacted projects.

A2
Capital Planning
Locoted 1952 Bay St oria, BCVER 118 Canada Tel: 250-376-8512 | Faw: 250-37G-8750
Aaliing address: 1552 Bay 8t Victoria, BCVER 118 Canads viha.ca




Revisions from Prior Year Request

File # Project Name Site Original Total Revision
Project Cost

4470 Create Additional Patient Care | NRGH $1,500,000 | Project deferred
Capacity

4673 Renovate & Relocate Intensive | NRGH $2,000,000 | Project deferred; see
Care Unit additional information below

3095 Negative Pressure Room (2 NRGH $321,805 | Project deferred
Peds)

4736 Reno Patient Room 2008 NRGH $210,000 | Project deferred

4679 Wander Guard System Dufferin $200,000 | Project deferred
Replacement & Security Place

4506 Replace Main Building Chiller NRGH $408,000 | Project deferred

4498 Biomed Space Expansion NRGH $350,000 | Project deferred

4510 Bulk Oxygen Storage NRGH $229,000 | Project deferred
Compound

4723 Greenhouse Gas Reduction Various S800,000 | Project deferred
Measures sites

4500 Replace Chiller with Heat NRGH $777,300 | Project deferred
Recovery

Unit Dose Medication Distribution (UDMD)

As part of the Quality and Patient Safety Initiative, Island Health is developing a strategy to implement a
bar-coded unit dose medication system. This “closed loop” medication system uses a bar code scanning
system to allow nursing and medical staff to verify that the right drug, in the right dose, and by the right
route of administration, is being given to the right patient at the right time. Bar coding, when integrated
with the advancement of the Island Health Electronic Health Record (IHealth) will serve as an automated
independent double-check where none exists today.

To implement UDMD at NRGH, the pharmacy needs to be renovated and expanded, minor renovations
are required on patient floors and new equipment will be purchased. The total project cost is estimated
at $5.4 million. Island Health will have a more accurate costing of this project once further planning and
design work has been completed, after which Island Health will be requesting 40% cost-sharing
consideration of this project from the NRHD.

NRGH Electrical Energy Plant

NRGH has been and is continuing to experience growth and expansion. These changes have created a
deficit within the electrical distribution infrastructure that needs to be addressed given future projected
growth. Island Health has prioritized redevelopment of the electrical energy plant as a high priority.
The estimate total project cost is $12.5 million. Once further planning and design work has been
completed, Island Health will be requesting 40% cost-sharing consideration of this project from the
NRHD.

/3
Capital Planning
Locoted gt 1952 Bay Street | Victorls, BCVER 138 Canada Tel: 250-370-8512 | Fax: 250-370-8750
Mailing address: 1952 Bay Stre Victoria, BCVER 118 Canada vifin oo




NRGH Boiler Plant

The NRGH boiler plant is over 50 years old and at the end of its useful life. Although well maintained,
without significant upgrades or retrofits, there is an unacceptable level of risk over the next few years.
Island Health is proceeding with its planning for this project which is estimated to cost $17 million. At
this time, Island Health is projecting to begin construction in 2017/18.

Redevelopment of NRGH Intensive Care Unit (ICU)

Island Health has identified the redevelopment of the ICU as a high priority project. A feasibility study
was completed and indicated the requirement to rebuild the ICU in a new location. Further planning is
underway, but it is expected this project will have a capital cost greater than $10 million. Given the
need to address the electrical energy and boiler plants, the ICU project is not expected to begin until
2017/18. NRHD will be advised on the project scope and budget estimate related to this project as
planning progresses.

I would like to thank the NRHD for its significant contribution to Island Health’s capital projects and
equipment. We are grateful for your support, and we appreciate partnering with you to meet the
Nanaimo Regional District’s health infrastructure needs.

Please call me at (250) 370-8912 if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Chris Sullivan
Director, Capital Planning

Attachments

cc: Carol Botrakoff, Manager, Capital Finance and Treasury

Capital Planning
éﬂfﬁ?

Tel 250-370-8912 | Fax: 250-370-8750

vifir oo

ed g 1952 Bay Street | Vic

glling add

10



Appendix B

Z 10 | abed

2Zrowkromwi

rorrrziuxxrxzzszl

xozZZ

1

86Z°¢lL
660°9

€ee'ee
0608y
z65°12
ELY'S

L0Z'9prl 0l
liz'es L
8¥9°LL I

Al R g i o P I 40

150'GE
8vv's
€LL'9
968'91
59'8v6 56
058'cE
9€5'vZ
998zl
vzl
509'9
809'6¢
6.1'€5S 1z

AN ' .

Rl ol S i

09z'z.
66¥ ¢S
vaLvL
9c.L'08

™M o

620°92 €

885'zz v

aoe|jday

| maN

jebpiig 51e)

SLEJP3|N
siojenjuadsuo) uabAxp

2doosoloIy 37 LN

adoosouoipy Adossodjon

sjauiqe) abeiolg adoog |9

loyuopy [eybia SaN

spag aieoesiap WolljiH

201na( Bulspuepp jusiied

SS3IE|\ 2INSSaid

$S07 JIy MO - SSaljey Jiexesayl DM
punoselljn s|genod

lley) sishjelq ouoa|3

Jaulepp 19yue|g

lreyo sishjeiq oupoa|g

sassalpey Adelay] 005d

punoseqn 030ld

upBUBW uoleINWIS

(youag aunnoy) sbnyuan

100( 3|gno( - lojesabuyay

ebnyuan

sa|qe} wooy Buyesado owoos|g

H¥vd

1o} uolels jenua) pue siojuoly dibojoisAyd
aqold |eabeydosasuel] gy - e

wajsAg pag ayig suidng

adoosaplo

(ung

21j04y) WalsAg Juswabeueyy ainjeladwa
SHED 3ligow Ylim sauiyoeiy 903

sigewased jaqueys jeng

uondiosag

017d3
017d3
HOYN
HOYN
HOUN
HOUN
HOUN

HOMN

HOYN

HOYN
4dON
HOYN
HOUYN
HOHN
HOWN
HOUN
HOUN
HOHN
HOUN
HOUN
HOUN

HOMN
HOUN
HOWUN
HOUN
HOUN

HOYN

S3OINIBG |BIIUBPISaY
S92INIG |BIjUBPISOY
oD Asolenquuy
oD Asojenguiy
oy Adoosopugy
oy Adoosopug
|eaibing

Sa0IAI9G Uoheliqeysy
Sa2IAI3G UOlEI[IqeYY

S20IADG [BuUaY
SaTIAIRS |BUSY

S9OINIDS [euay

S9JIAIS [BUSY

SUIDIPBN

SUIDIPAN

ewneil] / Aouabiawg
S$O%S - SUIDIpaN gey
3100 - BUIDIP3N e
Ansiway - sudIpajy qeT
wiooy bunelado

wooy

Klanooay oilayisauy 1sod
AydelBoipieooyog
Aydeiboipieooyog

HUN 8JBD SAISUBIUY

HUN aieD anISUBU|

qeT
/ sao1ni8g oisouberpolios|g
HUn 818D aAISuUL|

£5¢2
158
1812
0812
612
812
Lz
LELL
8612

0zze
6122
5122
£1ze
9856
62L0-¥1
5512
qz16
e6l/8
LyLO-bl
20201
£801

69¥¢
89¥¢
€9v¢
L9ve
2091¢

q.5vc

0007001 % > uewidinbg

# jo4juo)d

1ORI1SIA TVLIdSOH TVNOID3Y ONIVNVN - INJINdIND3 TVLIdVI A3AOHddV A3IANININODIY 91/5102
H11V3H ANVSI

11



Z 10z abey

X¥orrroeyrxwwo

151°120°L
1682552

168'255°C

€/6'9
olg'clL
9ze's
L/6'6
091'81
272’66
660'Gl
2012
L¥8'se
625’6

aoejdoy
/ MdN

jebpng

glmv‘—mvN\—‘—\—\“

aH¥N Aq Buueyg 3so9 ajqissod ejo)
AH¥N 404 paaoiddy jusawdinbg jejog

000°001$ > uawdinb3z jejo ]

Ll
183ysepn
18159 1un |eo1Binsolios|g
abuey B an0lg seo
Buliqe] @ sepjey pajexoer wes)s
OBA PUNCM [OM
ssaljjely souwly
leq japeaids g4 1emod SAOLLIXER
BuoT elxz - sessamepy
aulyoey subig |epA
uondiisssq

abpo wnyjuL
aljua) yyesH apisueas)

|endsoH jelauan) jeuoifay owieueN

OLTL
OLTIL
HON
01143
HOUN
OHO
O11d3
011d3
O17d3
011d3
G

peoy UBAS]ST owieuBN
Nied ajbeg
20B|d ulByng

yoddng jelauag
Hoddng |elauagy
pawiolg
poddng jelausgy
poddng jelsusgy
aten Ajunwwio) pajeibaju|
S8OINIBG [BlUBpISa Y
S3DIAIDG |BIIUBPISaY
SOOIAIBG |BluapISay
SOOIAISG [BIIUBPISAY
ydag

o1T1L
OHO
HOXN
H3AN
o11d3
0ddd

SWAUOIoY 911G

0cee
6L€¢
8G46¢
Gl€e
15354
g¢ee
69€¢C
€26
1ca8
14514
# 1043005

12



Appendix C

Lo L uogeuwisyuor) Buipun4 jeuid o} joslqng
000°201$ HONN Al[tqissandy woorysepm dtqud OWA| €5LY
000°001$ 28poT] wini[Ly, Jooy soejday OWA| 198%
009°€81$ HNIN SWO0Y AI0jEART] puR 98Uy} ‘SWUCOIYSEM Jpeisd[] O oSLY
98'C6LS HOAN S[OPOIA HH e A0y TBIH UYlim I3[y ddeday OWd| 00S¥
TARATSS HOMUN doo (09415 duis[] AISA0DY K1Y ISneyXy OWA| 91¢Y
091°91¢% HOUN [9POIN HH Yim I9fjIy D) Suiping urepy 2oejday OWd| 905
118°09¢$ HOUN walsAS uoNRIAELYRY ‘DVAH uayany apeisdfy OWd| Trev
000°SH$ HOUN (A[uQ) BuneamBur) 1240093 JEAH IV IsneyXy O] 91SH
000°5T1$ HOUN Suiaed pedifaH OWA| 0F8t
70£°592% HOUN|  $99143(1 A13je§ 201437 pue 2did jur]d wea§ 2oejday OWA| 0b<t
000°05€$ HOMUN uotsuedxy s3edg powotg OWd| 86t
060'7£C$ HOIN punodwo)) 23e10)S UABAX() Jngl OWd| 015t
150D s autey 19l0ag o1j0)3104 #o11d
1090 g 18101
Anpiqeqieay smpuny puoisg sylorg AjLioLd 91/€107
05 STILOSS 8SOLLOTIS  98SSIOIS PPO7697CS  (00°5SEs GOLFSSEs  SIDArodd 1vildvo iviol
0% STI'LOSS 8LI‘TE6S 997°86S° IS | PPHOCETS 69S°L€8TS  [STTVAOUAAY 91/5107 TV.LOL
£88°09% vZe'16$ L0TTS1S LOTZSIS HOUN dIND - 11 9seyq uorje[os] auoyz OWA| 098t
0TL'9¢% 080°65$ 00816 008°16% HOUN UOLIPPY qeyay ul saA[eA aoe[day OWA| T8LY
000°CLS 000°801$ 000°081% 000°081$ HOUN dDND - wawaoeday Bunydry JotRixyg OW.A| £58%
000°0£Z$ 000°57<$ 000°SLSS 000°SLSS HOUN uauaoeday Jooy ONd| 6¥8Y
SPELTIS LIO161S 29¢°81¢% 79¢'81¢$ HOMN JOOY U0 S[tEy plens) 1jawLad [[eisu OWA| LEST
! 000'8¢$ 000°LS$ 000°56$ 000°56% HOUN SPROT SUI[00)) 3J0WRY SUOLY purlS Ul 311 OW.| €25t
. 000°001% 000°051$ 000°0SZ$ 000052 HOUN uonuNGLISI(] [ROLIIF UYDITY Buidy aoeday OWA| 9TLY
000°T01S 000°€S1§ 000°¢¢z$ 000°65T$ 98P0 yied a[sey Juaurelday spiog O | 9611
$T6'9¢C$ 0£C'59% SP8L6S HGETIES 000009 HONIN SAINSEAN UoleZIWNdQ) WaISAS jo1ue) OWA| 6Z8Y
00T°0LZS 000°001$ 00005 1$ 000°05Z$ 002°0Z5$ 90u[d UL st pue ouqey surpjing OW | 60T
81/L10T LI/910T | AHY 91/S10T | VHIA 91/S10Z|  91/510T MopYsE) 150 swiey Jaaforg orjog)r04 #94
i Mmojjgsey SITOIAJL uuom‘ouh jejog,
Bcﬁzmﬁu jenuuy {810 §, w:_,_ncm umcru s33edIpUY m—n>c.~mm< uu:_—:EcU PIApUUIUIOIIY 91/G10T
| 0% 088'PH1$ 07€'L1TS 007°79¢$ 000'55S¢€S 00T'LILS SLOArO¥d AIAQUIY AIS[IOIATYd 'TV.LOL
M W, 000°0€$ 000°S$ 000°SL$ 000°SLS$ 000°0S S 2dpoT] WU 99O dled afder UOTRIPOWDY [RLIAJRIN STOPIRZRH OWA| T0LY
| 000°0b$ 000°09$ 000°001% 000°001$ 000°002$ 33P0 Wn[[ti], 28po] yred s|dey SQUSIUL] pue LIqe, Sulpfing OWA| 869
088°FLS 0ZE'TIIS 00T'L81% 000°081$ 00T L95% HOMUN Auod[eg 121U qeyay OWA| S0s¥
81/L10T LI/910T | AHY 91/S10T | VHIA 91/510T|  91/S10T mopyse) 150 RIT awey jaafo1g otjog1i04 #9114
geccwﬁnv SNoAdL g uuu_.o.hnm [¥10],

Mopjyse) [enuuy [e30 [

BuLiByS 150)) $IJBIPU]

53991014 paacaddy Asnotaaig

JIL1ISI(] [e)dSOH [euolsdy owieueN S1d3lodd jejrde)) Jourjn :9§/S107




RON REPCRT
CAD APPROVAL
EAP

cow
PO REGIONAL MEMORANDUM
g DISTRICT w7
e OF NANAIMO BOARD Nanaimo-Regional Hpspital District Select Committee
TO: Paul Thorkelsson DATE: February 4, 2015

Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: Wendy ldema FILE:
Director of Finance

SUBJECT: Nanaimo Regional Hospital District 2015 Proposed Budget

PURPOQOSE:
To introduce the 2015 budget for the Nanaimo Regional Hospital District (NRHD).
BACKGROUND:

The Regional Hospital Districts fund capital equipment and capital projects for local facilities. The RHD’s
provide 40% funding and the Province, through the Vancouver Island Health Authority (VIHA), provides
the remaining 60% of funding for these purposes.

The two major components of the budget are long term debt costs for past and current projects and an
annual allowance to support smaller operational capital equipment and projects. Long term debt
issuing and servicing costs represent about 45% of the proposed 2015 requisition and the operational
capital grant allowance represents 55% of the annual requisition.

During 2014, there were several projects where the funding was largely wrapped up including the
Emergency Department Redevelopment, the replacement MRI and the Shelled-In Operating Rooms at
NRGH as well as the Oceanside Health Centre.

The annual funding envelope for capital equipment and smaller capital projects is approximately $3.5
million. These funds are used for a variety of equipment purchases and capital projects at designated
facilities in the NRHD. VIHA provides details of their planned projects and equipment purchases related
to this estimated $3.5 million in January each year. Because VIHA is focusing much of their funding on
some priority larger capital projects, their 2015/16 request includes $1.3 million in unallocated funding
which staff are recommending be incorporated with $981,300 in unallocated 2014/15 funding and
redirected to large capital projects. As noted in the 2015/2016 capital equipment and minor
improvement project report previously provided, this would redirect $600,000 of the 2014/15 funding
to the Shelled-In Operating Rooms and $1.3 million to the Unit Dose Medication Distribution/NRGH
Pharmacy Redevelopment projects.

There are several large capital projects on VIHA’s long-term capital plan including the Unit Dose
Medication Distribution/NRGH Pharmacy Redevelopment ($5.4 million), the NRGH Electrical Energy

14



NRHD 2015 Budget
Page 2

Plant Upgrade ($12.5 million), the NRGH Boiler Plant Upgrade ($17 million) and a new intensive care unit
{expected over $10 million). Total NRHD cost sharing at 40% on these projects would be approximately
$17.96 million. Cost estimates for these projects are still preliminary and will be revised and brought
back to the NRHD Board for final approval and borrowing bylaws later this year.

All of the above noted projects have been incorporated into the 2015-2019 financial plan for the NRHD
using the preliminary estimates for costs.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Approve a 2015 budget with a 2.0% tax levy increase.
2. Approve a 2015 budget with a 0% tax levy increase.
3. Provide alternate direction for 2015 Nanaimo Regional Hospital District tax levy.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Alternative 1

2015 Budget

A 2015 budget with a 2% increase and related five year forecast are shown on Appendix A attached to
this report. The 2014 to 2018 financial plan originally estimated a 2.5% increase to the 2015 requisition
and debt payments of $3,144,880; however, this amount is now estimated at $2,871,180. This is
because billings from VIHA for the large capital projects have been received at a slower pace than
anticipated and because staff are including a $600,000 pay out of the Shelled-In Operating Rooms
project and a reallocation of $1,300,000 in unallocated minor capital funding to the Unit Dose
Medication Distribution/NRGH Pharmacy Redevelopment. As well, ongoing low interim financing rates
and additional Municipal Finance Authority (MFA) surplus payouts of $498,000 have improved the NRHD
results for 2014 which will provide a larger carry forward surplus.

As a result of this postponement of long-term borrowing and lower than anticipated debt servicing
costs, this version of the 2015 budget includes a 2015 transfer to reserve of $1,134,000 and additional
annual transfers to reserves over the next five years of another $1.9 million. Staff are recommending
these transfers to help offset any significant variances in estimates as they are refined by VIHA and
because of the number and size of pending capital projects.

The annual minor capital grant allowance in the 2015 budget is $3,444,055, which is a 0% increase from
2014. As noted above a portion of the unallocated funds in this annual allowance is recommended to be
transferred to the large capital projects. This has been discussed with VIHA staff and they are in
agreement that this is an effective plan. The estimated tax cost for 2015 with a 2% increase is $22.36
per $100,000, based on 2015 assessments, which is just below the 2014 rate.

2015 to 2019 Budget Forecast

The requisition for future years in Appendix A, based on currently available information about major
capital projects includes proposed increases to the tax requisition for 2015 to 2019 estimated at 2%
annually. The plan will likely require further revisions as information is received from VIHA on capital
project plans. Should there be approval from the Province for a major capital project that the NRHD
agrees to cost share on, debt servicing costs would need to be revised for the future.

15



NRHD 2015 Budget
Page 3

Alternative 2

A 2015 budget with a 0% increase and related five year forecast are shown on Appendix B attached to
this report. As noted above, lower financing rates, MFA surplus payouts and a slower than anticipated
pace for VIHA billings have created an improved financial status over the 2014 to 2018 financial plan
which originally estimated a 2.5% increase to the 2015. This plan also includes a $600,000 pay out of
the Shelled-In Operating Rooms project and a reallocation of $1,300,000 in unaliocated minor capital
funding to the Unit Dose Medication Distribution/NRGH Pharmacy Redevelopment.

The significant difference between this plan and Alternative 1 is that with a 0% increase, a reduced
amount is projected to be transferred to reserves over the next five years - $2.5 million vs: $3 million.
Under either plan, staff will continue to build reserves wherever possible with surplus funds to offset
future major capital costs.

The annual minor capital grant allowance in the 2015 budget is $3,444,055, which is a 0% increase from
2014 and also includes the recommendation for a portion of the unallocated funds in this annual
allowance to be transferred to offset large capital projects. The estimated tax cost for 2015 with a 0%
increase is $21.92 per $100,000, based on 2015 assessments, which is below the 2014 rate of $22.59.

2015 to 2019 Budget Forecast

The requisition for future years in Appendix B, based on currently available information about major
capital projects includes proposed increases to the tax requisition for 2016 to 2019 estimated at 2%
annually. The plan would require further revisions as information is received from VIHA on capital
project plans. Should there be approval from the Province for a major capital project that the NRHD
agrees to cost share on, debt servicing costs would need to be revised for the future.

Alternative 3

It will not be possible to reduce the 2015 projected requisition any lower than the Alternative 2 amount
above; however, it may be necessary to adjust the 2016 to 2019 projected tax increases in the attached
financial plan. The plan is highly dependent on the Province’s approvais of VIHA's capital project plans,
and additional reductions to the plan may result in a shifting of tax increases to future years. In the
recent past, year end actual results for the Hospital District have tended to be considerably better than
budget because major projects have not proceeded as quickly as expected. There are a number of
significant capital projects beginning at NRGH in 2015 that will require approximately $18 million in
NRHD funding support. Staff support implementation of a small increase in the 2015 requisition and
ongoing contributions to a capital reserve for larger projects.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS:

Regional Hospital Districts are required to approve an annual budget on or before March 31 each year.
Staff recommend a budget which raises $6,847,245 in property tax revenues for 2015 — an increase of
2.0% over 2014. The budget includes $3.44 million for capital equipment/minor capital projects at VIHA
facilities and $3 million for debt servicing in 2015.

16



NRHD 2015 Budget

Page 4
RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. That the 2015 Regional Hospital District budget be approved with the following components:
Property tax requisition S 6,847,245
Capital grant allowance S 3,444,055

Transfer to large capital reserve S 1,134,000

2. That the 2016 to 2019 five year projections be received for information.

Report Writer

Y

Chief?ﬂmistran

17



V XION3IddV
SEQ'L0E'L 92vey’y 126'642'L 6.£'268'1L 696'/0L'2 798°190'¢ g9e'esee
60E'7L9°L S00'2r9’L LEE'9LE’L 614'6.2°L ovL'188's 888'00/°L 005'0€8'L
000'00Y 000005 000'005 000°005 000'vEL'L 000°5¥2°L 000°SYZ'L
9zv'L9Z 059'0L
000'c0e't 000°009
212'559'c 9r5'e8s’e 590°8Y5'e 96Y'8LY'C SG0'PpL'Z GS0'PY8'Z S50'vyY'e
008'18¢ 000'v9Z 005'96¢€ oLL'sse 6.0'€cl Lv9L0L 5L0'69L
665'002' 8EL'652'E £08'2E8' 815'€86' 08L'LL8'e LEE'L6BT GS0'LY6'Z
yel'oe Lze'se 296'cE 959'Z¢ 0ov'LE 558'vC §2L'vZ
S¥6'546'8 [RAAN) 252'960'6 9612216 8016866 25289701 098'cL2'0L
L9Z'v8Y'L 1266421 6.£'268'L 696'20L'2 798'190'¢ Sy8'0ey'e 5/8'02v'
1586V
000'0S 00006 00005 000'06 000'05 G250t 000°05
000'0e 000'0¢ 000°0¢ 000'0E 000'0€ Giri'ee 000'0€
829'LLY'L 15€'992'2 e/8'ceL's 06L'v86'9 Sy lv8'9 S86°CLLY G8B'TLL'Y
%02 %0C %0Z %02 %0°Z s{enjoy %00
510z uer pasodolg 510z uer pasodoud §1.0Z uer pasodoid 610z uer pasodoid 5102 uer pasodolyd 1obpng panciddy
6102 810C 2102 Loz §102 102 viLoz

6102 03 G102

SNOLLOArodd 139ang

LORMLSIA TVLIdSOH TVYNOIDIY OWIVNVYN

5102/
9SBAIIUI % UM GLOZ b 494 16PN (RUDISIACI G}

saimpuadxa sieak aimny sop sniding

sioalold aunnd 10} aAasaY

spaloid eydes o pardde sniding

100loud Jofew o) paydde el edes enuuy
{mataq e8s) sjuelb jepdes enuuy

it 8SBUd 40} MO} YSED |eads

Bunueuy dweyasuadxa anss! Jqeg
suswAhed wea

uolensiuiupy

sainjipuadxy

paydde snidins seak soud
SOAIDSHI WO JB)SUBS|
anuUBASI IO

awooul jsalau|

nay Ut sjueIs)

soxe} Apadold
sanuansy

uonoalold uaung

18



g XION3ddVv
8002yl yeG292' L ££Z'¢09'L p/L'608'Y 60.'62L'Z ¥98°190'c 0og'ege'e
9/8'L/1') ZLG'6E5'/ LEL'04Z'L 62L'eve' L opi'62L'L 888'902'2 005'0£8'2
000'005 000'005 000'005 000'000°L 000°SV2°L 000'sYZ°L
92y'L9Z 059'0L
0oo'0ce’L 000'009
212’569’ 9YG'EBS'E Go0'8vs'e WY'8LY'E SG0'vYLe SS0'VYY8'T SG0'vYr'e
008'1L8¢ 000'v9Z 00£'05€ oLl'eve 6/0°GLL JAZ R R 510'691
GzZL'860't S02'95L'e £08'2€8°C 815'€86'Z 08L'1/8C LEE'168'2 55016’
yeL'9E Lee'se 296'eE 958'2¢ 00v'LE G58'vZ seLve
S88'€L9'8 901°'/08'8 ¥9e'e/8'8 v56'250'6 6v8'v58'6 25.'892°0L 098'eLz'0l
vEG'L9Z'L £EZ'E09'L v2L'608'L 60.'62L°C y98'190'¢ syg'ozy'e G/8'02v'e
z.5'86V
00005 000'05 000°0S 000°0S 00005 G/5'Z0L 000'05
000'0€ 000'0¢ 000'0€ 000'0¢ 000°0¢ GlrL'ee 000'ce
15€'992'L €/8'cgL’L 061'y86'9 5y 298’9 G86'CLL'O $86'2LL'9 G86'ZLL'O
%02 %0C %0'Z %0C %00 s{enjoy %00
§10Z uep pasodoid G102 uef pasodoiy 610z uer pasodoad §1.0Z uer pasodoid §10Z uer pasodoud jebpng paAouddy
6102 810 1102 9102 §L0¢ 102 vi0Z

6102 015102

SNOLLO3ro¥d 139ang

LORLSIA TV1LIdSOH TYNOIDZY OINIVNVN

G102/
95BAILE %0 WM 5102 ¥ 494 196png [eUoISIAOId G

saunypuadxa sieak ainyny 1oj sniding

speloid ainn4 Joj anesay

spaloid |eydes o} paydde sniding *

ysloud sofew o paijdde Jueib erded enuuy
{mojaq aas) sjuelb eiiden enuuy

| aseyd Joj mojj yses jepads

Buioueuy dwesyssuadxs anss| 1qaQ
syjuswied g8

uonesiuupy

sainypuadx3y

pat|dde snidins seak Joud
S8AIBS8) WO Jajsuel |
anuanal JayiQ

awooul jsaiaul

nalj Ul syueicy

soxey Auedold
SanuUBAY

uoposloid waung

19



	Agenda
	Minutes - NRHD - Feb 25/14
	Report - Request for Approval of 2015/16 Capital Equipment & Minor Capital Projects Lists
	Recommendations

	Report - NRHD 2015 Proposed Budget
	Recommendation




